
 
 

 

 

PLANNING 

AGENDA 
 

Tuesday, 11 June 2013 
 
The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 

NN1 1DE. 
 

6:00 pm 
 

 
 
 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillor: Penny Flavell (Chair), Councillor Matthew Golby (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors: John Caswell, Iftikhar Choudary, Nazim Choudary, Jamie Lane, Matthew 
Lynch, Lee Mason, Dennis Meredith, Brian Oldham, David Palethorpe 
and Mohammad Aziz Rahman 

  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 



 PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

 AGENDA 

 
Meetings of the Planning Committee will take place at 6.00pm on 7 May, 11 June, 1 July, 30 July, 3 September, 
1 October, 29 October, 26 November and 17 December 2013, 14 January, 11 February, 4 March, 8 April, 6 
May, 10 June, 1 July and 29 July 2014. 
 
The Council permits public speaking at the Planning Committee as outlined below: 
 
Who Can Speak At Planning Committee Meetings? 
 

• Up to 2 people who wish to object and up to 2 people who wish to support an individual planning 
applications or any other matter on the public agenda. 

 

• Any Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. If both Ward Councillors sit on the 
Planning Committee, they may nominate a substitute Councillor to speak on their behalf.  

 

• A representative of a Parish Council. 
 

How Do I Arrange To Speak? 
 

• Anyone wishing to speak (not including Ward Councillors who must let the Chair know before the start of 
the meeting) must have registered with the Council’s Democratic Services section not later than midday on 
the day of the Committee. 
NB: the Council operate a ‘first come, first serve’ policy and people not registered to speak will not be 
heard. If someone who has registered to speak does not attend the meeting their place may be relocated 
at the discretion of the Chair. 
 
Methods of Registration: 
 

• By telephone: 01604 837722 

• In
[...]
ATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED   

 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith)  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS   
 

(A) REVIEW OF THE LOCAL REQUIREMENTS FOR THE VALIDATION OF 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith).  
 

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

None.  
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

None.  
 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   
 

(A) N/2012/0909 - PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 142 
DWELLINGS, GARAGES AND ASSOCIATED WORKS, INCLUDING NEW 
ACCESS ROUNDABOUT, LAND OFF LANCASTER WAY, TOWCESTER 
ROAD, NORTHAMPTON   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith). 
 
Ward: Delapre and Briar Hill.  
 



(B) N/2013/0076 S73 APPLICATION TO VARY CONDITIONS 2 AND 35 OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION 10/0188/FULWNN (ERECTION OF 176 
DWELLINGS,ROADS, SEWERS AND ASSOCIATED OPEN SPACE) TO 
ALLOW THE AMENDMENT OF HOUSE TYPE DESIGN AND 
STANDARDS, LAND OFF BANBURY LANE   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith). 
 
Ward: Upton.  
 

(C) N/2013/0184 CHANGE OF USE OF DWELLING TO 6 HIMO (RE-
SUBMISSION OF PLANNING PERMISSION N/2012/0762), 26 
CLOUTSHAM STREET   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith). 
 
Ward: Castle.  
 

(D) N/2013/0194 CONTINUED ADDITIONAL USE OF LIFT TOWER FOR 
ABSEILING, NATIONAL LIFT TOWER, TOWER SQUARE   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith). 
 
Ward: St James.  
 

(E) N/2013/0232 ERECTION/RETENTION OF BALL STOP NETTING (10M 
HIGH) FOR 100M ALONG WEST BOUNDARY OF SAINTS CRICKET AND 
HOCKEY CLUB, BIRCHFIELD ROAD EAST, NORTHAMPTON   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith). 
 
Ward: Westone.  
 

(F) N/2013/0297 ERECTION OF SINGLE-STOREY DWELLING INCLUDING 
DETACHED GARAGE, R/O 25 PENFOLD LANE, GREAT BILLING   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith). 
 
Ward: Billing.  
 

(G) N/2013/0365 CHANGE OF USE FROM SINGLE DWELLING TO HOUSE IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION FOR FOUR PEOPLE, 6 WHITWORTH ROAD   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith). 
 
Ward: Abington.  
 

(H) N/2013/0379 VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
95/0468 TO INCREASE NUMBER OF LETTING UNITS FROM SEVEN TO 
NINE, 20 ST MICHAELS AVENUE   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith). 
 
Ward: Castle.  
 

(I) N/2013/0444 RETENTION OF USE OF PROPERTY AS HOUSE IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION FOR 4 TENANTS, 71 HERVEY STREET   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith). 
 
Ward: Castle.  
 



11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS   

None.  
 

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION   
 

(A) CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO PROPOSED DELISTING OF FORMER 
ST EDMUND'S HOSPITAL   

Copy of report herewith.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 
 

 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



Planning Committee minutes – 7 May 2013 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 7 May 2013 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, Hallam, Hibbert, Lane, Lynch, Mason, Meredith, 
Oldham and Palethorpe. 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Davies. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2013 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Caswell, Mr Gary Boddington, Mrs 
Marlene Williamson, Duston Parish Councillor Alan 
Earle and Councillor Golby be granted leave to 
address the Committee in respect of application no, 
N/2013/0131. 

   
That Mrs Sarah Cayton be granted leave to address 
the Committee in respect of application no. 
N/2013/0211. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

Councillor Golby declared “predetermination” of application no. N/2013/0131 as 
intending to speak against the application. 
 
Councillor Caswell declared a Personal interest in application no. N/2013/0131 as a 
Ward Member. 
 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None. 
 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries and 
elaborated thereon.  He stated that of the two outstanding appeals, a site visit would 
be taking place in respect of E/2012/0157 during May and he hoped to be able to 
report the outcome of the appeal to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 2

1



Planning Committee minutes – 7 May 2013 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

(A) DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE 2012-13 

The Head of Planning submitted a report on activity and performance during 2012-13 
and elaborated thereon.  It was noted that performance was meeting or exceeding 
local and national targets. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2013/0131 - REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE TO PROVIDE A 
CONVENIENCE STORE (CLASS A1) INCLUDING ANCILLARY PARKING 
AND SERVICE AREA AT ASHTREE SERVICE STATION, 237-245 MAIN 
ROAD, DUSTON, NORTHAMPTON 

Councillor Golby moved to the public seating in accordance with his declaration of 
predetermination set out at minute 4 above. 
 
The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2013/0131, 
elaborated thereon and referred to the Addendum that set out further representations 
received plus the 
[...]
ad of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2013/0153, 
elaborated thereon and referred to the Addendum that proposed an additional 
condition (3). 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out 

in the report and amended by the Addendum as the proposal 
would have no undue adverse impact on the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area or on the amenities of 
adjoining occupiers and would provide a suitable level of security 
for the site. The proposal would thereby comply with Policies E20 
and E40 of the Northampton Local Plan and National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
(C) N/2013/0211 - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLING (USE CLASS C3) INTO 

HOUSE OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) FOR 5NO. 
OCCUPANTS AT 52 BECTIVE ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2013/0211, 
elaborated thereon and referred to the Addendum that contained representation and 
the officer’s comments. 
 
Mrs Sarah Cayton, the applicant, stated that it was the intention of herself and her 
husband to rent the property to university students, as they did with a similar nearby 
property.  They are approved landlords with the University of Northampton, live 
nearby and would manage any issues which arose in respect of the property.  They 
had developed a good relationship with the adjoining neighbours and all neighbours 
had a copy of the management plan for the property and contact details for Mr and 

4



Planning Committee minutes – 7 May 2013 
 

Mrs Cayton.  The living accommodation had been kept to a small size to discourage 
students from entertaining in the property. 
 
The Head of Planning stated that the application met the criteria that all rooms had to 
be sensibly proportioned. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out 

in the report as the proposal would not have an undue 
detrimental impact on the character of the locality or on the 
residential amenity of the area and would not give rise to 
highway safety problems. The proposal is therefore compliant 
with the guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework and with Policy H30 of the Northampton Local Plan. 

 
(D) N/2013/0297 - ERECTION OF SINGLE-STOREY DWELLING INCLUDING 

DETACHED GARAGE AT LAND REAR OF 25 PENFOLD LANE, GREAT 
BILLING 

This application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None. 
 
12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

(A) N/2012/1252 - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 200 DWELLINGS (INCLUDING AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING) INCLUDING ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE, PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE, LANDSCAPING, SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE AND ENGINEERING 
WORKS (ACCESS NOT RESERVED) ON LAND TO EAST OF 
HARLESTONE ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report on a consultation by Daventry District 
Council in respect of application no. N/2012/1252, elaborated thereon and referred to 
the Addendum that contained a letter from the applicant’s agent and the officer’s 
response. 
 
The Head of Planning cross-referenced the agent’s responses in the Addendum to 
the points raised in the report.  He then detailed the officer’s responses to the 
comments made by the agent and stated that the agent’s responses did not 
adequately address the Council’s concerns.  Although the application was in the 
Daventry District Council area the proposed houses would be built to meet the 
housing needs of Northampton Borough.  Officers were concerned that this 
application should not be seen as a standalone development but as part of the larger 
Dallington Grange development. 
 
The Committee noted that the Head of Planning intended to meet her counterpart at 
Daventry District Council to discuss issues relating to the site and the Dallington 
Grange development.  There were some issues which were likely to require 
agreement under delegated autho
[...]
 

Appeal decisions can be viewed at  -  
www.planningportal.gov.uk 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
Background Papers 
The Appeal Papers for the appeals listed 

Author and Contact Officer 
Mr Gareth Jones, Development Control Manager  
Telephone 01604 838014 
Planning and Regeneration 
The Guildhall, St Giles Square,  
Northampton, NN1 1DE 

Agenda Item 6

8



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 11 June 2013 
DIRECTORATE: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
HEAD OF PLANNING: Susan Bridge 
 
PURPOSE: To consider the review of the Local 

Requirements for the Validation of Planning 
Applications 

 
REFERRED BY: Head of Planning 
REASON: Committee Decision under the Scheme of 

Delegation 
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 That Members: 

• Approve the draft Local Validation List appended at Annex A 

• Approve the proposed consultation procedure 

• Delegate authority to the Head of Planning to incorporate 
consultation responses into the list and 

• Adopt an amended final version by July 31st 2013 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Since April 2008 the validity of planning applications received by this 

authority has been informed by a locally adopted Local Validation List.  
This sets out what information, over and above the national 
requirements, is necessary to accompany planning applications before 
it is registered as a valid application. 

2.2 It was always the Government’s intention that local planning authorities 
(LPAs) review their local validation lists and in summer 2009 it issued 
three consultation papers in response to the Killian Pretty review of 
2008 which recommended reforms to the planning system.  One paper 
was entitled Streamlining Information Requirements for Planning 
Applications.   

2.3 The Killian Pretty Review recommended that there should be a more 
proportionate approach to information requirements to reduce costs for 
the applicant and to reduce the amount of time taken by LPAs and 
statutory consultees to read unnec
[...]
ng 
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 APPROVAL IN PRINCIPLE subject to the conditions and reason 

below: 
 
The property is considered to be of sufficient size and capable of 
providing sufficient amenity to accommodate the proposed increase in 
occupants.  The proposal would not lead to any undue detrimental 
impact on the character or residential amenity of the area or lead to any 
significant adverse impact on existing highway conditions in 
accordance with Housing Policy 30 of the Northampton Local Plan and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

1.2 As the statutory consultation period does not expire until 13 June 2013, 
it is requested that the final decision on this application be delegated to 
 the Head of Planning providing that no material considerations 
additional to those presented to the Committee are raised within this 

Agenda Item 10h

102



timescale. 
 
2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application as originally submitted proposed the variation of 

Condition 2 of planning permission 95/0468 to allow for the number of 
letting units stipulated by the original house in multiple occupation 
permission to increase from seven to nine.  The application has 
subsequently been amended to include the variation of Condition 3 to 
allow for the use of the front room of the basement as living 
accommodation, as restricted by the original condition. 
 

2.2 The proposal includes the conversion of the existing ground floor living 
room and basement store room to create a further two bedrooms.  All 
bedrooms within the property would have shower facilities with toilet 
facilities on each floor.  A further kitchen is proposed on the second 
floor in addition to the existing kitchen and dining facilities on the 
ground floor.  
 

2.3 The only external alterations proposed are to remove a cover over the 
existing lightwell and insert a new escape window to the basement with 
an internal step up to the window providin
[...]
grade II listed building.  English Heritage has 
received an application to de-list it.  The Borough Council has been 
consulted as the relevant local authority.  English Heritage can only 
consider the Special Architectural and Historic Interest of the buildings.  
Issues relating to the condition of the site, the planning history or future 
plans for the site cannot be taken into consideration.  Due to the wider 
public interest regarding the site a decision was taken by Northampton 
Borough Council to provide members of the public and interested 
organisations the opportunity to make relevant representations which 
will be forwarded to English Heritage.  

Agenda Item 12a

115



2 of 7 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Borough Council: 

1) Advise English Heritage that it considers St Edmunds Hospital 
should retain its listed building status based on the architectural 
and historic merit of the building; and 

2) Forward all relevant submissions from the consultation on St 
Edmunds Hospital to English Heritage for consideration. 

3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 St Edmunds Hospital (The Former Workhouse) is located on the 

northern side of Wellingborough Road and now lies within the eastern 
suburbs of central Northampton.  The building was originally located on 
an isolated site and was a purpose built workhouse complex developed 
following the New Poor Law of 1832.  The surrounding area developed 
subsequently and the adjacent area is designated as the Boot and 
Shoe Quarter Conservation Area.  
 

3.2 The front central block of the workhouse was listed on 22nd January 
1976. The list description is as follows 
 
Wellingborough Road 
(North side) 
Front central block of St Edmund’s Hospital 
SP7660 6/576 
 
Grade II 
 
1837 by Scott and Moffatt. Originally a Workhouse. Traditional modified 
Georgian style. Red brick, hipped Welsh slated roof with central 
pedimented projection. 3 storeys, 1:3:1 sash windows under stucco 
lintels, those on ground floor rusticate
[...]
and as a locally 
significant visual landmark). 

 
7.2 The building has been subject to significant neglect which has 

impacted on the condition of the building, but this cannot be taken into 
account in an assessment of its significance. The core significance of 
the building would not be diminished by the necessary repair / 
renovation works.  

 
7.3 Therefore, based on the inherent special historic and architectural 

interest of the building, it is recommended that the Borough Council 
make a representation to English Heritage that it should not be de-
listed.  

 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no specific legal implications of this consultation response.  

8.2 The decision on the de-listing application will be made by the Secretary 
of State, based on advice from English Heritage.  The legal status of 
the building will change if the de-listing application is successful. 

9. SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
9.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 

121


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	7a Review of the Local Requirements for the Validation of Planning Applications
	Validation requirements - Annex A

	10a N/2012/0909 - Proposed residential development of 142 dwellings, garages and associated works, including new access roundabout, Land off Lancaster Way, Towcester Road, Northampton
	10b N/2013/0076 S73 application to vary Conditions 2 and 35 of planning permission 10/0188/FULWNN (Erection of 176 dwellings,roads, sewers and associated open space) to allow the amendment of house type design and standards, land off Banbury Lane
	10c N/2013/0184 Change of use of dwelling to 6 HIMO (re-submission of planning permission N/2012/0762), 26 Cloutsham Street
	10d N/2013/0194 Continued additional use of lift tower for abseiling, National Lift Tower, Tower Square
	10e N/2013/0232 Erection/retention of ball stop netting (10m high) for 100m along west boundary of Saints Cricket and Hockey Club, Birchfield Road East, Northampton
	10f N/2013/0297 Erection of single-storey dwelling including detached garage, R/o 25 Penfold Lane, Great Billing
	10g N/2013/0365 Change of use from single dwelling to house in multiple occupation for four people, 6 Whitworth Road
	10h N/2013/0379 Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 95/0468 to increase number of letting units from seven to nine, 20 St Michaels Avenue
	10i N/2013/0444 Retention of use of property as House in Multiple Occupation for 4 tenants, 71 Hervey Street
	12a Consultation response to proposed delisting of former St Edmund's hospital



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 11 June 2013 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillors Aziz, Caswell, I. Choudary, N 

Choudary, Lane, Mason, Meredith, Oldham and Palethorpe 
  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Golby.  
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 7th May 2013 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That Mr Seamark be granted leave to address the Committee in 
respect of Item 7(a) - Review of the Local Requirements for the 
Validation of Planning Applications 
 
That Councillor Stone and Mrs Lindsey-Bell be granted to leave 
to address the Committee in respect of application no, 
N/2012/0184. 
 
That County Councillor Hope, Mr Barclay and Ms Dearsley be 
granted leave to address the Committee in respect of 
application no, N/2013/0194 
 
That Mr Beale, Billing Parish Councillor Mr Marlow, Mr Holeman 
and Councillor Palethorpe, be granted leave to address the 
Committee in respect of application no, N/2013/0297 
 
That Councillor Stone be granted leave to address the 
Committee in respect of application no, N/2013/0365 
 
That Councillor Stone be granted leave to address the 
Committee in respect of application no, N/2013/0444 

 

   

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

Councillor Palethorpe declared “predetermination” of application no. N/2013/0297 as 
intending to speak against the application. 
 
Councillor I Choudary declared a personal non-prejudicial Interest in application 
N/2013/0455 Item 12(a) as the former Ward Councillor having previously been in 
dialogue with the owners.  
 



 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None  
 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries and 
elaborated thereon. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

(A) REVIEW OF THE LOCAL REQUIREMENTS FOR THE VALIDATION OF 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Head of Planning submitted a report. 
 
Mr Seamark addressed the Committee and commented that the public had not been 
consulted on the draft list of Local Validation Requirements and that the legislation 
requiring that the consultation be undertaken for a period of at least 8 weeks had 
been incorrectly calculated. He further commented that delegating to officers could 
lead to potential costly mistakes.  
 
In response, the Head of Planning commented that a press notice would be served to 
allow for public consultation and that over 160 parties would be written to inviting 
them to make comments during the consultation period. He stated that he would re-
examine the calculation of the consultation period.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the draft Local Validation List appended at Annex A of the report 
be approved 
 

2) Approve the proposed consultation procedure be approved. 
 

3) That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning to incorporate 
consultation responses into the list. 

 
4) That an amended final version be adopted by July 31st 2013, subject to 

reviewing of the length of required consultation period. 

 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None.  
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None.  
 
 



10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2012/0909 - PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 142 
DWELLINGS, GARAGES AND ASSOCIATED WORKS, INCLUDING NEW 
ACCESS ROUNDABOUT, LAND OFF LANCASTER WAY, TOWCESTER 
ROAD, NORTHAMPTON 

It was noted that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
(B) N/2013/0076 S73 APPLICATION TO VARY CONDITIONS 2 AND 35 OF 

PLANNING PERMISSION 10/0188/FULWNN (ERECTION OF 176 
DWELLINGS,ROADS, SEWERS AND ASSOCIATED OPEN SPACE) TO 
ALLOW THE AMENDMENT OF HOUSE TYPE DESIGN AND STANDARDS, 
LAND OFF BANBURY LANE 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2013/0076 
and elaborated thereon. 
 
The committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved in principle subject to: 

 
(a) the prior completion of a S106 Agreement to re-secure the 
planning obligations   in the existing S106  Agreement in respect of 
permission ref:10/0188/FULWNN and  

 
                         (b) the planning conditions set out in the report  
 
(C) N/2013/0184 CHANGE OF USE OF DWELLING TO 6 HIMO (RE-

SUBMISSION OF PLANNING PERMISSION N/2012/0762), 26 CLOUTSHAM 
STREET 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2013/0184, 
elaborated thereon and referred to the Addendum that contained a statement made 
by the applicant, who was unable to attend.  
 
Councillor Stone, as the Ward Councillor, commented that when examining HIMOs it 
was important to consider the client group and the effect on local services. She 
stated that she considered there to have been an existing over-development of the 
site and that it was not fit for purpose. 
 
Ms Lindsey Bell addressed the Committee, as the property manager, and 
commented that there was a high demand of such accommodation, particularly from 
students. She noted that such good quality housing was in short supply. 
 
The committee discussed the report.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused. 
 

By reason that that the proposed use of the basement as a bedroom 
represents overdevelopment of the property creating an unacceptable 
standard of residential accommodation for future occupants due to its 
constrained size and limited light, outlook and ventilation contrary to 
Policy H30 of the Northampton Local Plan. 



(D) N/2013/0194 CONTINUED ADDITIONAL USE OF LIFT TOWER FOR 
ABSEILING, NATIONAL LIFT TOWER, TOWER SQUARE 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application N/2013/0194 and 
elaborated thereon. He referred to the Addendum that set out comments from 
Councillor Hope. 
 
Councillor Hope addressed the Committee and noted that whilst she was not against 
the application per se, but would like to see a number of conditions added to the 
proposed application.  
 
Following notification that someone was recording the meeting, the Chair moved that 
a short adjournment of the Committee was necessary whilst the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and the Borough Solicitor advised the 
individual that the Council‟s Constitution prevents the recording of such meetings and 
he deleted the recording made as witnessed by the Borough Solicitor and 
Development Manager.  
 
The Committee then resumed at 7.01pm. 
 
Mr Barclay addressed the Committee and commented that he had a number of 
concerns with regards to the continued additional use of the lift tower, principally road 
safety concerns. 
 
Ms Dearsley addressed the Committee and commented that she had undertaken an 
abseil herself as part of a charity fundraising event, which she stated had been well 
run and had proved to be a good fundraising event. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:  That a further temporary period be approved subject to conditions set 

out in the report. 
 

 
(E) N/2013/0232 ERECTION/RETENTION OF BALL STOP NETTING (10M 

HIGH) FOR 100M ALONG WEST BOUNDARY OF SAINTS CRICKET AND 
HOCKEY CLUB, BIRCHFIELD ROAD EAST, NORTHAMPTON 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application N/2013/0232 and 
elaborated thereon and recommended an additional condition regarding maintenance 
of the netting. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the application be approved subject to conditions set out in the 

report and the following additional condition: 
 
The proposed netting shall be kept maintained to a satisfactory 
condition at all times when the netting is erected. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy 
E20 of the Northampton Local Plan. 



(F) N/2013/0297 ERECTION OF SINGLE-STOREY DWELLING INCLUDING 
DETACHED GARAGE, R/O 25 PENFOLD LANE, GREAT BILLING 

Councillor Palethorpe moved to the public seating in accordance with his declaration 
of predetermination set out at minute 4 above. 
 
The Head of Planning submitted a report is respect of application no. N/2013/0297, 
elaborated thereon and referred to the Addendum where further objections had been 
received since the application had been withdrawn from the agenda of the Planning 
Committee on the 7th May 2013. It was noted that a revised plan had been submitted 
by the applicant and consequentially Condition 2 had been amended and an 
additional Condition attached. 
 
Mr Beale addressed the Committee and spoke against the application. He 
commented that the impact of neighbouring properties would be immense and that 
should the application be approved would set precedence for other „back garden‟ 
developments. 
 
Parish Councillor Mr Marlow addressed the Committee and spoke against the 
application. He commented that residents of Great Billing wanted to keep the area 
the same and urged the Committee to refuse the application. 
 
Councillor Palethorpe spoke against the application and stated that a number of new 
developments had been welcome in the village but that under Policy 20, it was an 
overdevelopment of the area, 
 
Mr Holeman spoke in favour of the application and commented that it was not an 
overdevelopment of the area, and that pre-application advice had been sought and 
stated that there was no material planning reasons for the application to be refused. 
 
(Councillor Palethorpe left the meeting in accordance with his earlier stated 
declaration of predetermination). 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the application be refused: 
 

By reason of its siting and scale, the proposed development is 
considered to be out of character with the surrounding area and would 
result in an overdevelopment of the site contrary to Polices E20 and H6 
of the Northampton Local Plan 

 
(Councillor Palethorpe re-joined the meeting) 
 
(G) N/2013/0365 CHANGE OF USE FROM SINGLE DWELLING TO HOUSE IN 

MULTIPLE OCCUPATION FOR FOUR PEOPLE, 6 WHITWORTH ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application N/2013/0365 and 
elaborated thereon.  
 



Councillor Stone spoken against the application and commented that there was a 
need for „family‟ housing and not HIMOs. She noted that the area was already 
overcrowded and that parking concerns were also apparent. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to conditions set out in the 

report. 
 
(H) N/2013/0379 VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 

95/0468 TO INCREASE NUMBER OF LETTING UNITS FROM SEVEN TO 
NINE, 20 ST MICHAELS AVENUE 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2013/0379, 
elaborated thereon and referred the Committee to the amended condition in the 
Addendum.  
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved in principle subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and Addendum and that the final 
decision on this application be delegated to the Head of 
Planning providing that no material considerations additional to 
those presented to the Committee are raised by the end of the 
consultation period on 13 June 2013. 

 

 
(I) N/2013/0444 RETENTION OF USE OF PROPERTY AS HOUSE IN 

MULTIPLE OCCUPATION FOR 4 TENANTS, 71 HERVEY STREET 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2013/044 
and elaborated thereon. 
 
Councillor Stone spoke against the application on behalf of the Residents 
Association and expressed concern about the developments of HIMOs and 
commented that there was a lack of „family‟ housing and considered it to be an 
overdevelopment of the area. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to conditions set out in the 

report. 
 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None 
 
12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

(A) CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO PROPOSED DELISTING OF FORMER 
ST EDMUND'S HOSPITAL 

The Head of Planning submitted a report and elaborated thereon. He explained that 
English Heritage had received an application to de-list St Edmunds Hospital and that 



the Borough Council had been consulted as the relevant authority. It was felt that as 
the building was of wider public interest members of the public and interested groups 
should be given the opportunity to make representations about the historic and 
architectural interest of the building. 
 
The Committee discussed the consultation response. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Council advised English Heritage that it considers St Edmunds 
Hospital should retain its listed building status based on the architectural and 
historic merit of the building. 

 
2. That the Council forwards all relevant submissions from the consultation on St 

Edmunds Hospital to English Heritage for consideration. 
 
 

The Chair made the following statement: ”„As Chair of the Planning Committee, 
regardless of the outcome of the application to de-list the property, I would thoroughly 
encourage the owners of the property to engage in constructive dialogue with the 
Borough Council on the future use and development of the site.” 
 

The meeting concluded at 9pm 
 
 


